and/or the ASX Listing Rules (as the case may be).

o The Company raising sufficient funds through the issue of fully paid ordinary shares in the

Buyer to satisfy the conditions in the Earn-In Binding Terms Sheet.

o A resolution being put at the General Meeting that the Buyer change its name to Green

Critical Minerals Limited.

o If the Independent Expert opines that the Transaction is reasonable, the Buyer’s

independent directors recommending that Buyer Shareholders vote in favour of the

Resolutions.

  17

o There being no Material Adverse Change in the business, financial position, or assets,

liabilities or profitability or prospects of the Company, or any event reasonably likely to result

in such a Material Adverse Change.

o There is no material breach, and there are no facts or circumstances that may reasonably be

expected to lead to a material breach, of any Warranties before Completion.

The agreement contains warranties typically found in an agreement of this nature.

Capital structure

The Company’s proposed capital structure following the transaction is as follows:

 Current Following completion Fully diluted

 Shares % Shares % Shares %

Mr Tassone  45,598,052  9.74  505,598,052  44.82 1,064,598,052  63.10

Other Shareholders 422,534,709  90.26  422,534,709  37.45  422,534,709  25.04

Capital raising   200,000,000  17.73  200,000,000  11.85

Total 468,132,761  100.00 1,128,132,761  100.00 1,687,132,761  100.00

This assumes no other securities are issued and all performance milestones are met.

In accordance with item 7 of section 606 of the Corporations Act, shareholder approval will be sought

for Mr Tassone to acquire a relevant interest in CML of up to 63.1%.

Listing Rules

GCM is wholly owned by Mr Rocco Tassone, an executive director of GTT Ventures.  Mr Tassone

currently holds 45,598,052 shares in CML, or 9.74% of its issued share capital.  In the previous 6

months Mr Tassone held more than 10% of CML’s issued shares, and is a person to whom Listing Rule

10.1 (acquisitions from related parties) applies.  Furthermore, Mr Tassone may acquire a relevant